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Table 1. Lumber Production: 2009 to 2005
[Millions of board feet, lumber tally]

Product Class Code

3210001

3210002

3210003

3210004

3210005

Product Description

Total lumber production

Total softwoods

Southern yellow pine

Other softwood

Total hardwoods

Year

2009
2008
2007
2006
2005

2009
2008
2007
2006
2005

2009
2008
2007
2006
2005

2009
2008
2007
2006
2005

2009
2008
2007
2006
2005

alr/

Q2

r/

alr/

b/
c/r/

Lumber production

26,835
33,859
44,359
48,732
50,928

21,774
27,363
33,751
37,718
39,770

10,802
13,313
14,960
17,617
18,124

10,972
14,050
18,791
20,101
21,646

5,061
6,496
10,608
11,014
11,158



Table 2. Lumber Production by Species: 2009 and 2008
[Millions of board feet, lumber tally]

Product

code

3211133

3211133911

3211133913

3211133915

3211133917

3211133919

3211131

3211131951

3211131953

3211131955

3211131957

3211131959

3211131961

3211131963

3211131965

3211131967

3211131969

Product description

Total Eastern Softwoods

Eastern United States softwoods, Pine, southern yellow

Eastern United States softwoods, Pine, eastern white

Eastern United States softwoods, Pine, other 1/

Eastern United States softwoods, Spruce and fir 2/

Other eastern softwoods 3/

Total Eastern Hardwoods

Eastern United States hardwoods, Ash

Eastern United States hardwoods, Beech

Eastern United States hardwoods, Birch

Eastern United States hardwoods, Cherry

Eastern United States hardwoods, Cottonwood

Eastern United States hardwoods, Aspen

Eastern United States hardwoods, Gum

Eastern United States hardwoods, Hickory and pecan

Eastern United States hardwoods, Maple, hard

Eastern United States hardwoods, Maple, soft

No.
of

Year Cos.

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

X)

281

209

98

51

135

X)

629

318

266

482

104

123

250

529

499

560

b/
clr/

b/
b/

b/
b/

b/
b/

alr/

c/

c/
c/

b/

b/

b/

b/

Production

12,525
14,945

10,802
13,313

430
510

577
543

636
482

80
97

4,820
6,205

151
174

30
38

37
41

116
172

48
S)

62
81

156
176

130
147

292
387

194
267



3211131971

3211131973

3211131975

3211131977

3211131979

3211131981

3211133

3211133921

3211133923

3211133925

3211133927

3211133929

3211133931

3211133933

3211133935

3211133937

3211133939

3211133941

3211133943

Eastern United States hardwoods, Oak, red

Eastern United States hardwoods, Oak, white

Eastern United States hardwoods, Walnut, black

Eastern United States hardwoods, Yellow-poplar

Other eastern hardwoods 4/

Mixed hardwoods 5/

Total Western Softwoods

Western United States softwoods, Cedar, western red

Western United States softwoods, Cedar, other 6/

Western United States softwoods, Fir, Douglas

Western United States softwoods, Fir, hem-fir, white, and other

Western United States softwoods, Pine, ponderosa

Western United States softwoods, Pine, western white

Western United States softwoods, Pine, lodgepole

Western United States softwoods, Pine, sugar

Western United States softwoods, Redwood

Western United States softwoods, Spruce, Sitka

Western United States softwoods, Spruce, Other

Other western softwoods 7/

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

802

725

307

521

250

453

X)

23

18

89

64

43

19

12

21

10

b/
b/

c/
b/

b/

b/

b/

b/
c/

c/
c/

r/

b/
b/

b/
b/r!

c/
c/

c/

1,252
1,636

694
952

43
61

723
895

91
143

801
967

9,249
12,418

309
405

167
202

4,716
6,011

2,392
3,357

782

1,162

17

229
339

90
108

287
444

66
92

168
153

38
128



3211131 Total Western hardwoods 8/ 2009 (X) o
2008 r/

Footnotes:

1/Includes jack pine and red (Norway) pine.

2/Includes balsam fir and eastern spruce.

3/Includes eastern red cedar, northern white cedar, southern white cedar,
cypress, eastern hemlock, tamarack, and mixed softwoods.

4/Includes basswood, boxwood, butternut, elm, hackberry, and sycamore.

5/Mixed hardwoods includes mixed, ungraded hardwoods sawn for ties,
timbers, blocking, cants, and pallet stock.

6/Includes Alaska cedar, incense cedar, and Port Orford cedar.

7/Includes western hemlock, western larch, and mixed softwoods.

8/Includes alder, aspen, birch, cottonwood, maple, oak, mixed hardwoods,
and western hardwoods not specified.

241
291



Table 2a. Year End Gross Stocks of Lumber: 2009 and 2008
[Millions of board feet, lumber tally]

Product Description Year Gross Stocks

Total Lumber Mill Stocks 2009 & 3,344
2008 a/r/ 3,875

Softwood Lumber Mill Stocks 2009 &/ 2,435
2008 2,815

Hardwood Lumber Mill Stocks 2009 ¢/ 909

2008 a/r/ 1,060



Table 3. Lumber Production, Exports and Imports by Species: 2009 and 2008
[Thousands of cubic meters]

Product
code 1/ Product description
United States

3210002 Softwoods 4/

3211133933 Lodgepole pine

3211133929 Ponderosa pine

321113391T Other pine, including southern yellow
and eastern white pine

3211133925 Douglas fir

3211133921 Western red cedar

321113392T Other softwoods, including hemlock,
spruce, fir (other than Douglas fir), cedar
(other than western red cedar), and mixed softwoods
Hardwoods 4/

3211131951 Ash

3211131953 Beech

3211131955 Birch

3211131957 Cherry

3211131965 Hickory and pecan

321113196T Maple

3211131969 Red oak

3211131973 White oak

3211131975 Black walnut

3211131977 Yellow-poplar

Year

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009

2008

2009

2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

2009
2008

r/

b/
bir/

b/
b/

alr/

r/

b/
bir/

b/
b/

b/

b/

alr/

b/

b/

b/

b/
b/

c/
b/

b/

b/
b/

Production 2/

63,324
79,898

51,380
64,569

540
800

1,845
2,742

28,090
34,195

11,129
14,184

729
956

9,047
11,692
11,943

15,329

356
411

71
90

87
97

274
406

307
347

1,147
1,543

2,954
3,861

1,638
2,246

101
144

1,706
2,112

Exports of domestic
merchandise 3/

4121
4,718

2,228
2,307

27
36

91
113

731
794

492
463

46
63

841
838
1,893
2,411
124
136
10

43
50

42
74

36
31

161
236

336
407

371
413

65
76

326
410

Imports for
consumption 3/

20,857
29,889

20,682
29,612

66
69

733
1,132

212
355

676
871

18,994
27,183

175
277

36
45

14
22

69
101



321113195T Other hardwoods, including cottonwood, 2009 b/ 3,302 383
aspen, gum, and mixed hardwoods 2008 c/r/ 4,072 568

Footnotes:

1/ For comparison of North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) - based product codes with Schedule B export
codes and HTSUSA import codes, see Table 4.

2/Import and export data were collected in cubic meters. A conversion factor of 2.35973725 thousands of cubic meters
per 1 million of board feet was used to convert production from millions of board feet to thousands of cubic meters.

3/Import and export data for 2009 and 2008 do not include cross-ties.

4/The totals for softwoods and hardwoods include the n.s.k. production data.

37
74



Table 4. Comparison of combined NAICS-Based Product Codes with Schedule B Export
Codes and HTSUSA Import Codes: 2009

Combined

code

3211133933

3211133929

321113391T

3211133925

3211133921

3211133927

3211131951

3211131953

3211131955

3211131957

3211131965

321113196T

Product
code

3211133933

3211133929

3211133911
3211133913
3211133915
3211133931
3211133935

3211133925

3211133921

3211133917
3211133919
3211133923
3211133927
3211133937
3211133939
3211133941
3211133943

3211131951

3211131953

3211131955

3211131957

3211131965

3211131967
3211131969

Product description

Lodgepole pine

Ponderosa pine

Other pine, including southern yellow pine and eastern white pine

Douglas fir

Western red cedar

Other softwoods, including hemlock, spruce, fir (other than Douglas
fir), cedar (other than western red cedar), and mixed softwoods

Ash

Beech

Birch

Cherry

Hickory and pecan

Maple

Export code 1/

4407.10.0144
4407.10.0145

4407.10.0148
4407.10.0149

4407.10.0142
4407.10.0143
4407.10.0146
4407.10.0147
4407.10.0152
4407.10.0153

4407.10.0154
4407.10.0155
4407.10.0156
4407.10.0157

4407.10.0168
4407.10.0169

4407.10.0101
4407.10.0102
4407.10.0115
4407.10.0116
4407.10.0117
4407.10.0118
4407.10.0119
4407.10.0120
4407.10.0158
4407.10.0159
4407.10.0164
4407.10.0165
4407.10.0166
4407.10.0167
4407.10.0174
4407.10.0175
4407.10.0176
4407.10.0177
4407.10.0182
4407.10.0183
4407.10.0192
4407.10.0193

4407.95.0000

4407.92.0000

4407.99.0110

4407.94.0000

4407.99.0142

4407.93.0010
4407.93.0020

Import code 2/

4407.10.0144
4407.10.0145

4407.10.0148
4407.10.0149

4407.10.0142
4407.10.0143
4407.10.0146
4407.10.0147
4407.10.0152
4407.10.0153

4407.10.0154
4407.10.0155
4407.10.0156
4407.10.0157

4407.10.0168
4407.10.0169

4407.10.0101
4407.10.0102
4407.10.0115
4407.10.0116
4407.10.0117
4407.10.0118
4407.10.0119
4407.10.0120
4407.10.0158
4407.10.0159
4407.10.0164
4407.10.0165
4407.10.0166
4407.10.0167
4407.10.0174
4407.10.0175
4407.10.0176
4407.10.0177
4407.10.0182
4407.10.0183
4407.10.0192
4407.10.0193

4407.95.0000

4407.92.0000

4407.99.0110

4407.94.0000

4407.99.0142

4407.93.0010
4407.93.0020



3211131971

3211131973

3211131975

3211131977

321113195T

Footnotes:

3211131971

3211131973

3211131975

3211131977

3211131959
3211131961
3211131963
3211131979
3211131981

Red oak

White oak

Black walnut

Yellow-poplar

Other hardwoods, including cottonwood, aspen, and gum

1/ Source: 2009 edition, Harmonized System-based Schedule B, Statistical Classification
of Domestic and Foreign Commaodities Exported from the United States.
2/ Source: Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States, Annotated (2009).

4407.91.0022

4407.91.0063

4407.99.0161

4407.99.0172

4407.21.0000
4407.22.0000
4407.25.0000
4407.26.0000
4407.27.0000
4407.28.0000
4407.29.0000
4407.99.0163
4407.99.0190

4407.91.0022

4407.91.0063

4407.99.0161

4407.99.0172

4407.21.0000
4407.22.0000
4407.24.0005
4407.24.0010
4407.24.0025
4407.24.0030
4407.24.0090
4407.24.0095
4407.26.0000
4407.27.0000
4407.28.0000
4407.29.0005
4407.29.0010
4407.29.0025
4407.29.0030
4407.29.0090
4407.29.0095
4407.99.0163
4407.99.0190



Symbols:
(D) - Withheld to avoid disclosing data of individual companies.
(X) - Not applicable.
(NA) - Not available.
r/ - Revised by 5 percent or more from previously published data.
(n.e.c.) - Not elsewhere classified.
(n.s.k.) - Not specified by kind.
(nehp) - Net engine horsepower
(btuh) - British thermal units per hour
(pt.) Part.
- Represents zero.

Estimation symbols - Percent of estimation for each item is indicated as follows:
a/ - 10 to 19 percent of this item has been estimated.
b/ - 20 to 29 percent of this item has been estimated.
c/ - 30 to 49 percent of this item has been estimated.
(S) - Withheld because estimates did not meet publication standards



HISTORICAL NOTE

The Census Bureau has collected data on lumber production and stocks since 1904.

Historical Current Industrial Reports data (called Facts for Industry before 1959) may be obtained
from a Federal Depository Library. To locate a Federal Depository Library in your area, please
visit http://www.gpoaccess.gov/libraries.html.



